

No. 2005-CA-1066

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

John and Debra Hawkins, individually, and John Hawkins, as duly appointed  
personal representative of the Estate of Jay Hawkins, deceased,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

vs.

Andre Williams, individually, and d/b/a FreedomNet,

Defendant – Appellee

---

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California

Civil Action Number CV-04-01885-C

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

Lien Dang  
Sriranga Veeraraghavan  
Dang and Veeraraghavan, LLP  
510 El Camino Real  
Santa Clara, California 95035  
(408) 554-3000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER WILLIAMS BECAUSE THERE WERE INSUFFICIENT MINIMUM CONTACTS AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS WERE VIOLATED. ....	7
A. <i>Specific personal jurisdiction was improperly asserted over             FreedomNet because the three-part test for specific personal             jurisdiction has not been met.</i> .....	8
B. <i>California improperly exercised general personal jurisdiction over             FreedomNet because there were no continuous or systematic contacts             between FreedomNet and California.</i> .....	18
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROVIDES IMMUNITY TO NEGLIGENCE BASED TORT LIABILITY FOR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY FREEDOMNET BECAUSE THE INFORMATION AND CONTENT OF FREEDOMNET’S WEBSITE IS PROTECTED “POLITICAL SPEECH.” .....	19

<i>A. FreedomNet is entitled to immunity under the First Amendment because the Hawkins seek to enforce state regulations. ....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>B. The information provided by FreedomNet is protected “political speech” because it comments on the operation of government .....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>C. The exceptions based on violent or illegal speech do not apply because of the method and type of information FreedomNet provided. ....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>D. The “commercial speech” exception is inapplicable because (1) FreedomNet’s speech is legal, non-misleading speech, and (2) preventing FreedomNet from asserting a First Amendment defense does not advance a state interest in providing a negligence cause of action. ....</i>	<i>26</i>
CONCLUSION.....	29
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ballard v. Savage</i> , 65 F.3d 1495, 1498 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Bancroft &amp; Masters v. Augusta Nat’l</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Bensusan Rest. Corp. v. King</i> , 126 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	15
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 466 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	27
<i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Indus. AB</i> , 11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Cybersell v. Cybersell</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	8, 11, 12, 18
<i>Duncan v. La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145,148 (1968) .....	20
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 914 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>Hasbro v. Clue Computing</i> , 994 F. Supp. 34 (D. Mass. 1997).....	13
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....	7, 18
<i>Hess v. Ind.</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 325 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	7
13, 14	
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 770, 772 (1984).....	9
<i>Mills v. Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19, 20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	19
<i>Northwest Healthcare Alliance Inc. v. Healthgrades.com</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 339 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8

<i>Pacific Atl. Trading Co. v. M/V Main Express</i> , 758 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Panavision Int’l v. Dennis Toepen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 853 (1997).....	21
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Rosenburg Bros. v. Curtis Brown</i> , 260 U.S. 516 (1923).....	18
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Sinatra v. Nat’l Enquirer</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 667 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 379 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (2001).....	25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2005).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2005).....	1, 2
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.20 (Deering 2005).....	20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 377.60 (Deering 2005).....	20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 410.10 (Deering 2005).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(2).....	2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	20
